

Solae Denmark ApS

Edwin Rahrsvej, 8220 Brabrand

CVR no. 16316792

Annual report 2023

Approved at the Company's annual general meeting on 22 March 2024

Chairman: Lisbeth Sørensen

.....

Contents

	Pages
Management's review summary report	2
Company	3
Management commentary	3
Financial statements	
Statement of profit or loss	4
Statement of financial position	5
Notes to the financial statements	6-9

Solae Denmark ApS

Company information

Entity

Solae Denmark ApS
Edwin Rahrsvej 38
8220 Brabrand

Company CVR: 16316792

Financial year: 2023-01-01 - 2023-12-31

Executive Board

Charlotte Bornhaupt
Niels Bøgesvang Riis
Lisbeth Sørensen

Management's review summary report

Today, the Board of Directors and the Executive Board have discussed and approved the annual report of Solae Denmark ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

The annual report, which has not been audited, has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act. The Board of Directors considers the criteria for omission of audit to be met.

In our opinion, the company financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the development in the company's operations and financial matters and the results of the company's operations and financial position.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Executive Board:



Signed: 3/25/2024

Lisbeth Sørensen



Signed: 3/22/2024

Charlotte Bornhaupt



Signed: 3/22/2024

Niels Bøgesvang Riis

Company

Management commentary

Business review

The activity of the Company has been closed, and the company is continuing as a dormant entity.

Financial review

The Company made a loss before tax of DKK 1,733,752 compared to a loss of DKK 533,696 in 2022.

The result is in line with expectations.

There are no employees in the Company, and the Executive Board have not received any remuneration.

The Danish tax authorities have at the end of April 2009 with a subsequent correction in December 2009 made a claim to significantly increase the taxable income for 2003. Solae Denmark ApS disagreed to this claim, and consequently appealed to the Danish National Tax Tribunal, which in October 2015 issued its decision. Despite in its decision the Danish National Tax Tribunal reduced the amount of the claim of the Danish tax authorities, Solae Denmark ApS still disagrees with this decision considering that important facts have still not been taken into consideration. Consequently, Solae Denmark ApS has appealed to the Aarhus District Court in January 2016, the appeal procedure which includes several phases of submission of additional information and answers from the two Parties is still ongoing.

Outlook

The company is expected to continue as a dormant company.

Events after the balance sheet date

No events materially affecting the assessment of the Annual Report have occurred after the balance sheet date.

Statement of profit or loss

		31 December	31 December
	Note	2023	2022
		DKK	DKK
Administrative expenses		(1,744,094)	(521,140)
Operating loss		(1,744,094)	(521,140)
Loss before net financials		(1,744,094)	(521,140)
Financial income	3	20,324	218
Finance expenses	4	(9,982)	(12,774)
Loss from continuing operations before tax		(1,733,752)	(533,696)
Tax on continuing operations		53,882	(29,251)
Loss for the year from continuing operations		(1,679,871)	(562,946)
Loss for the year		(1,679,871)	(562,946)

Statement of financial position

	Note	31 December 2023 DKK	31 December 2022 DKK
ASSETS			
Receivables			
Receivables from group enterprises		543,462	483,053
Other receivables		1,963,333	411,060
Corporation tax receivable		176,044,460	176,044,460
Joint taxation contribution receivable		64,773	176,307
		<u>178,616,028</u>	<u>177,114,879</u>
Cash		5,712	964,711
Total current assets		<u>178,621,740</u>	<u>178,079,590</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>178,621,740</u>	<u>178,079,590</u>
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	5	167,000,000	167,000,000
Profit and loss account		9,391,206	11,071,077
Equity holders' share of equity		<u>176,391,206</u>	<u>178,071,077</u>
Total equity		<u>176,391,206</u>	<u>178,071,077</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade payables		816,238	4,823
Payables to group enterprises		1,414,296	3,689
Total current liabilities		<u>2,230,535</u>	<u>8,513</u>
Total liabilities		<u>2,230,535</u>	<u>8,513</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>178,621,740</u>	<u>178,079,590</u>

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies

The annual report of Solae Denmark ApS for 2023 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to reporting class B entities.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those of last year.

The Annual Report presented in DKK.

1.1 Financial statements

(a) Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rate at the transaction date and the rate at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at closing rates. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Non-current assets acquired in foreign currency are measured at the exchange rate at the transaction date.

1.2 Income statement

(a) Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses comprise costs incurred in the year to manage and administer the Company, including expenses related to administrative staff, management, office premises, office expenses and amortisation/depreciation.

(b) Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, charges in respect of finance leases, gains and losses on securities, payables and transactions denominated in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and refunds under the on-account tax scheme, etc.

(c) Tax for the year

The Company is jointly taxed with Danish Group Companies.

International N&H Denmark ApS acts as management company for the joint taxation arrangement and consequently settles all corporate income tax payments with the tax authorities.

On payment of joint taxation contributions, the Danish corporate income tax charge is allocated between the jointly taxed entities in proportion to their taxable income. Entities with tax losses receive joint taxation contributions from entities that have been able to use the tax losses to reduce their own taxable income.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

(c) Tax for the year (continued)

The tax expense for the year, which comprises the year's current tax charge, joint taxation contributions and changes in the deferred tax charge - including changes arising from changes in tax rates - is recognised in the income statement as regards the portion that relates to the profit/loss for the year and directly in equity as regards the portion that relates to entries directly in equity.

1.3 Balance sheet

(a) Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable has been impaired, an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the receivables and the net present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received. The effective interest rate for the individual receivable or portfolio is used as discount rate.

(b) Equity

(i) Dividend

Dividend proposed for the year is recognised as a liability at the date when they are adopted at the annual general meeting (declaration date). Dividend expected to be distributed for the year is disclosed as a separate item under equity.

(c) Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on prior-year taxable income and tax paid on account.

The Company is jointly taxed with Danish Group Companies. The tax effect of the joint taxation is allocated to Danish enterprises showing profits or losses in proportion to their taxable income.

(d) Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction costs paid. On subsequent recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

2. Events after the balance sheet date

No events materially affecting the assessment of the Annual Report have occurred after the balance sheet date.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)**3. Financial income**

	31 December 2023 DKK	31 December 2022 DKK
Foreign exchange gains	889	218
Bank interest income	19,435	0
	<u>20,324</u>	<u>218</u>

4. Financial expenses

	31 December 2023 DKK	31 December 2022 DKK
Foreign exchange losses	(2,720)	(9,090)
Other interest expenses	(7,262)	(3,684)
	<u>(9,982)</u>	<u>(12,774)</u>

5. Share capital

The Company capital comprises 167,000 shares of 1,000 DKK, no shares carry any special rights.

6. Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.**6.1 Contingent liabilities**

The Danish companies in the IFF Group are jointly taxed and jointly liable for the total tax of the Group. The net payable tax is included in the annual report of International N&H Denmark ApS, which is the administration company for the group taxation. Any later corrections of the taxable income may increase the total liable amount.

The Danish tax authorities have at the end of April 2009 with a subsequent correction in December 2009 made a claim to significantly increase the taxable income for 2003. Solae Denmark ApS disagreed to this claim, and consequently appealed to the Danish National Tax Tribunal, which in October 2015 issued its decision. Despite in its decision the Danish National Tax Tribunal reduced the amount of the claim of the Danish tax authorities, Solae Denmark ApS still disagrees with this decision considering that important facts have still not been taken into consideration. Consequently, Solae Denmark ApS has appealed to the Aarhus District Court in January 2016, the appeal procedure which includes several phases of submission of additional information and answers from the two Parties is still ongoing. Due to the nature of the situation it is not possible to assess the monetary implication or the time of completion.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

7. Related parties

7.1 Parties exercising control

The ultimate parent company of the group in which the Company is included as a subsidiary is IFF Inc, New York, USA. These companies and its subsidiaries are considered related parties through the ownership of the Company.

In accordance with section 98c (7) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, all transactions with related parties have been conducted at arm's length.

8. Appropriation of profit/loss

	31 December 2023 DKK	31 December 2022 DKK
<i>Recommended appropriation of profit/loss</i>		
Transferred to reserves under equity	(1,679,871)	(562,946)
	<u>(1,679,871)</u>	<u>(562,946)</u>

Record of Signing

For
Name
Title



Signed on 2024-03-22 16:30:16 GMT

Secured by Concord™
DocumentID: 02w4L1caT5AlunFzjFK2Ex
SigningID: 02w4MWz1umJ7NEY29R0rLa
Signing date: 3/22/2024
IP Address: 165.225.196.158
Email: charlotte-ms.bornhaupt@iff.com

For
Name
Title



Signed on 2024-03-22 15:28:54 GMT

Secured by Concord™
DocumentID: 02w4L1caT5AlunFzjFK2Ex
SigningID: 02w4L1caGzjs2mOu0lz9K6
Signing date: 3/22/2024
IP Address: 165.225.37.104
Email: niels.riis@iff.com

For
Name
Title



Signed on 2024-03-25 07:29:51 GMT

Secured by Concord™
DocumentID: 02w4L1caT5AlunFzjFK2Ex
SigningID: 02w5rHmG0jTa8cA09HHeBs
Signing date: 3/25/2024
IP Address: 165.225.194.131
Email: lisbeth.sorensen@iff.com